

ABSTRACT

Haj - Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee - Election of Chairperson in accordance with the Haj Committee Act, 2002 (Central Act 35 of 2002) – Orders – Issued.

Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S1)Department

G.O.(D)No.41

Dated 07.07.2020

Sarvari, Aani 23 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2051

Read :

- 1. G.O.(Ms)No.46, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S1) Department, dated 15.06.2020.
- 2. Minutes of the First Meeting of Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee held on 07.07.2020.

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, Government have issued orders reconstituting the Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee with 12 Members as per section 18(1) of the Haj Committee Act, 2002 (Central Act 35 of 2002).

2. In the reference second read above, it has been informed that in the first meeting held under section 21(1) of the Haj Committee Act 2002, for election of Chairperson of Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee on 07.07.2020 and Thiru A. Abdul Jabbar, General Secretary, United Jamath, Coimbatore District has been elected as Chairperson of Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee. The Government has to notify the same in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette as per section 21(3) of the Haj Committee Act, 2002.

3. The Notification appended to this order shall be publishe in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extra-ordinary dated 07.07.2020.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

CHANDRA MOHAN.B PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

Thiru MD.Nasimuddin, I.A.S., Secretary and Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee, Chennai-34.

All Members of Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee.

Copy to:

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9. The Accountant General, Chennai-9/6/18. The Joint Secretary to Government of India (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi. The Chief Executive Officer, Haj Committee of India, Haj House, 7A, M.R.A.Marg, Mumbai - 400 001. The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (Labour & Waqf) Chennai-9. The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes &

Minorities Welfare Department, Chennai-9.

Stock File/Spare Copies.

// Forwarded by order//

Section Officer

Annexure to G.O.(D) No.41, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes & Minorities Welfare Department., dated 07.07.2020.

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (3) of section 21 of the Haj Committee Act, 2002 (Central Act 35 of 2002), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby notifies Thiru A.Abdul Jabbar, General Secretary, United Jamath, Coimbatore District as the Chairperson of the Tamil Nadu State Haj Committee with effect from 07. 07.2020.

CHANDRA MOHAN.B PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy//

Section Officer